
1

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
WITH THE ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 11.00 AM OR ON 
COMPLETION OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET, 
WHICHEVER IS LATER.

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

*Please note:  There will be no public participation at this meeting.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



2

3.  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 2016-36.  THE LOCAL PLAN PART :  PLANNING 
STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 56)

To review the content and policy direction of the emerging Local Plan Part One and 
to make any recommendations to the Cabinet and Council.

4.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews
P J Armstrong
Ms R Bellows
Mrs S M Bennison
G R Blunden
Mrs F Carpenter
Ms K V Crisell
A H G Davis
Ms L C Ford
A T Glass
L E Harris
D Harrison
Mrs A J Hoare

Mrs M D Holding
J M Olliff-Cooper
A K Penson
D M S Poole
W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs A M Rostand
Miss A Sevier
M H Thierry
Mrs B J Thorne
R A Wappet
M L White
Mrs P A Wyeth



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL AND PLANNING DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE – 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 2016-2036
THE LOCAL PLAN PART ONE: PLANNING STRATEGY

1. INTRODUCTION - SCOPE, PURPOSE AND STRUCTURE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set o
[...]
 at an 
average of 12,740 or 637 homes per annum.   We continue to use the SHMA figure as 
it remains relevant, but it is not fully up-to-date and an update to our objectively 
assessed need is underway.  The results will be incorporated into the final draft Local 
Plan for the next stage of publication.  The Government has indicated that it will 
consult on a new standardised methodology to calculate housing need towards the 
end of the year.  

Green Belt

3.4. A central theme of the 2016 Local Plan Initial Proposals public consultation was 
whether land in Green Belt should be removed and allocated for housing.  We 
consulted on housing supply scenarios in the range of 6,000-10,000 homes depending 
on whether and to what extent land in potentially sustainable locations for housing 
were taken out of the Green Belt to build on. The higher figure required release of 
strongly performing Green Belt and would still be over 20% short of meeting housing 
need (based on the information available at that time).

3.5. There has been no change in the Government Green Belt policy since the 2016 
consultation.  Boundary changes and land release remain matters for Councils to take 
forward in Local Plan reviews if there are exceptional circumstances that justify doing 
so and all reasonable alternatives have been considered.  

Page 2



3.6. However, there has been a change in tone and a clear re-affirmation of the importance 
that the Government attaches to the Green Belt in its own right.  For example the 
Housing White Paper proposes that Councils planning to release Green Belt land for 
development should additionally first consult their neighbours to see if they have 
alternative development land not in the Green Belt (none has been identified by this 
route so far).    

3.7. On this basis we are considering the middle path of the three consulted on: to protect 
and retain stronger performing Green Belt but to release weak and moderately 
performing Green Belt for hous
[...]
f the developable area 
South of Ringwood (site P) and at Cork’s Farm, north of Marchwood (site C).  

3.14. A second stage of flood risk assessment is seeking to establish whether these at-risk 
areas can be made safe and developed without increasing flood risk nearby or 
downstream. The scope and timetable for this work is being finalised and has the 
potential to delay preparation of the Local Plan.  The affected areas will only be 
allocated for housing if they can be developed safely.  Any necessary flood control 
works might also improve upon existing flooding or surface water run off problems.  

Page 3



Local Plan Housing target 

3.15. The 2016 Local Plan Initial Proposals public consultation published housing figures 
that were based on the interim findings of sustainability appraisal assessment of all 
green field land in the district.  The assessment was complemented by open and 
public requests to land owners, developers and other interested parties for potential 
development sites including brownfield sites to be submitted to the Council for 
consideration.  The latest position incorporates new or updated evidence, and review 
of information submitted through and after the 2016 public consultation including 
consideration of all additional proposed development sites.  

3.16. Officers have met strategic site promoters on a ‘without prejudice’ basis to undertake 
initial master-planning work and explore realistic site housing capacity taking a design-
led approach appropriate to their context.   Requirements such as open space, habitat 
mitigation and on-site facilities have been taken into account.

3.17. This housing target includes the former Fawley power station, release of weak-to-
moderate Green Belt sites, estimated supply from smaller sites including through 
Neighbourhood Plans, current commitments and estimated windfalls reflecting past 
trends.   

3.18. On this basis our proposed housing target is approximately 9,900 homes.  This figure 
r
[...]
00)

Avon Valley and Downlands  (1,520)

SS3 (C) north of Marchwood 
(Cork’s Farm)

SS13 (P) south of Ringwood

South Coast towns (930)

130

180
0

5,660

Page 5



3.23. Proposed strategic housing site allocations are set out in Table A above.  Sites in red 
text are additions or deletions compared to the 2016 Local Plan Initial Proposals public 
consultation.   The comments field notes any site specific caveats or significant 
changes since the 2016 consultation.  Currently proposed site boundaries are provided 
at Annex B.

3.24. Our design team continues to explore scope to increase densities in appropriate 
locations whilst delivering development forms that respect local character and the 
landscape, so site capacities may change.  Most sites are on the rural edge of small 
towns and large villages, where development forms need very careful treatment and it 
is anticipated that significantly higher forms of density are not appropriate.

Site allocation policies

3.25. A site specific policy will guide development on allocated sites.  Site boundary maps 
are provided at Annex B.  The final site policies will include a concept masterplan 
showing how development can be integrated into the landscape with open space and 
habitat mitigation areas, these will be included in the officer presentation for this report.  

3.26. The site policy will also set out
 homes to be provided including affordable homes and any other forms of housing 
 other required or appropriate uses
 any constraints to be addressed or  policy issues to be taken into account
 infrastructure and facilities to be provided or enabled by developer contributions to 

meet the needs of new residents or offset their impact on existing facilities
 design guidelines.  The key principles are summarised in Annex B.   The aim is to 

provide attractive living environments that are in character with the settlements they 
will become part of, with open areas that will benefit existing and new residents.   

3.27. Our site policies will enable development proposals that come forward in accordance 
with the site masterplans to be fast-tracked, using our discretion to grant ‘permission in 
principle’ (which is broadly equivalent to outline planning permission).  If land owners 
wish to pursue a different approach, they can apply for planning permission in the 
normal way. 

Diversifying housing supply

3.28. The Housing White Paper set out Government aims including to widen the choice of 
homes available by type and tenure.  New regulations have been introduced to support 
self-build and the Government has recently reaffirmed its commitment to support the 
provision of more private rental accommodation.  In our context widening housing 
choices is an important part of ensuring that market as well as affordable housing is 
built to meet the needs of our population, and not just to serve strongest demand.  

3.29. Our housing policies will seek that a proportion (provisionally 20%) of market housing 
on all strategic housing sites be provided in ‘non-standard’ housing forms and tenures 
such has those listed below.  The forms of diversified provision should be split equally 
between tenures likely to be attractive younger/working age housing needs, and those 
meeting the needs of older households.

 Serviced plots for self and custom build homes 
 Lower cost market homes including starter homes 
 Homes for rent 
 Downsizer homes
 Sheltered and extra-care accommodation

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/permission-in-principle
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/permission-in-principle


Affordable housing

3.30. Affordable housing encompasses provision of homes for those unable to meet their 
accommodation needs in the open market.  Affordable housing is provided in the form 
of subsidised rental housing tenures and Government policy also supports provision to 
assist home purchase for those at the margins of being able to afford to buy (generally 
referred to as intermediate housing).

3.31. Further viability assessment is in progress to set the affordable housing target, which is 
likely to be in the range of 35-50% depending on the balance between affordable 
rental and ownership tenures necessary to achieve general viability of development.    

3.32. The affordable housing policy will cover all forms of self-contained housing on 
schemes of 11 or more homes, including extra care and sheltered housing.  

3.33. Our proposed policy approach is informed by emerging evidence on the affordability of 
local housing on local incomes.  This will be published when it is completed.  The draft 
findings support affordable housing provision with the following tenure mix.    Where 
lack of viability is independently demonstrated the policy would allow flexibility between 
tenures and on overall housing mix to achieve a deliverable scheme.

 Affordable rented and social rented housing should be provided as a priority in equal 
measure, making up 75% of the affordable homes to be provided 

 That 25% of affordable homes (and 10% of the total number of homes) should be 
intermediate forms of housing, primarily in the form of shared equity (part ownership) 
but potentially including tenures such as rent to buy (where homes are initially rented 
and the rent paid builds a purchase deposit).  

3.34. The draft affordability evidence also shows that starter homes for purchase are 
insufficiently affordable to qualify as affordable housing.  A 20% discount to the market 
price and £250,000 price cap is insufficient to put a home in purchase price reach for a 
mortgage that could be raised by those on a lower quartile income in this district (a 
44% discount would be needed for a 2-bed home).  Starter homes can form a part of 
the diversified market housing tenure choice supporting lower cost home ownership.   

3.35. Figure one below illustrates the general balance of housing provision proposed to be 
sought, subject to viability.

Figure 1: Housing provis
[...]
ch to supporting and retaining existing businesses to help 
them grow and adapt to changing needs in an environmentally appropriate manner. 

 To give particular encouragement and policy support to the growth of micro business 
as they are a strong feature of our local economy. This sector is not always well 
served by the speculative commercial development market and would benefit from a 
more flexible approach.

 To enable the provision of facilities that provide training, skills development and 
business support

3.45. Our infrastructure policies will require new development be connected to high speed 
broadband services.

Ports and Dibden Bay 

3.46. We propose to include a new policy setting out a constructive approach to working with 
Associated British Ports should they progress their published intention to seek consent 
for port development at Dibden Bay.    The Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 
(NSIP) regime would apply with proposals considered by an independent inspector 
reporting to the Secretary of State who takes the final decision.  

3.47. The proposed policy focuses on our role in the statutory NSIP process, to produce a 
Local Impact Report, with the policy aim to achieve the best outcome for the district 
and affected communities in particular.   The policy for Solent Gateway (Marchwood 
Military Port) will be updated to take a consistent approach whilst also recognising that 
this is an established port site thus additionally providing guidelines for future 
development.

3.48. The Local Plan will acknowledge that a Local Plan review may be needed should 
significant port development be consented at Dibden Bay.

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/planning-act-2008-nationally-significant-infrastructure-projects-and-housing


Habitat Mitigation 

3.49. We have a legal duty to ensure that development and policies proposed in the Local 
Plan would not have an adverse effect on sites designated for their international 
i
[...]
e that local plans, taken as 
a whole, achieve sustainable development embracing its social (including equalities), 
economic an environmental dimensions.  Local Plan preparation is informed by 
ongoing sustainability appraisal, and an updated sustainability appraisal report will be 
published alongside the Local Plan for the pre-submission public consultation.

8.2 Policies proposed in the local plan seek to widen opportunities to access housing 
including affordable housing, employment, leisure opportunities and services.  The 

8.3 Local Plan review is also informed by a wide range of technical evidence base studies.  
These include Habitats Regulations Assessment and Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment.

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Planning Development Control 
Committee are requested to review the content and policy direction of the emerging 
Local Plan Part One and make any recommendations to the Cabinet and Council.

For further information contact:
Mark Williams
Principal Policy Planner
023 8028 5588
mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk

Background Papers: 

Published documents

Draft and completed evidence base 
studies (see report paragraph 4.1)

Annex A: Local Plan summary 

Annex B: Strategic Sites

Annex C: Schedule of adopted policies 

Page 12



Annex A p.A1.

ANNEX A: LOCAL PLAN DOCUMENT SUMMARY 

Page 13



Annex A p.A2.

Local Plan Part One index
1. Introduction and Vision
2. Area profile and context
3. Key issues and strategic objectives
These three introductory sections are not included in the summary below.

4. Achieving sustainable development
1 Sustainable Development in the New Forest
2 Settlement hierarchy
3 The spatial strategy 

5. Our high quality environment
4 Protecting and enhancing our unique landscape and countryside 
5 The South West Hampshire Green Belt 
6 Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity
7 Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites
8 Design quality and local distinctive
[...]
ding for 
development outside of the AONB and the National Park that is sufficiently prominent to 
have an impact on these areas’ special qualities. 

The South West Hampshire Green Belt

A policy that 

 Protects the openness and permanence of the Green Belt with reference to the national 
purposes of Green Belt

 Supports development that is or may be appropriate in the Green Belt under national 
policy

Page 17



Annex A p.A6.

 Additionally supports habitat mitigation and public open space as locally appropriate 
development where it supports proposed housing development and accords with the 
relevant Local Plan policies

 Acknowledges that some other forms of development may be appropriate in exceptional 
circumstances (this may include some flexibility for Neighbourhood Plans to make local 
Green Belt boundary changes where there is public support for them at referendum 
stage)

 Identifies implementation matters that must be addressed by any development in the 
Green Belt to minimise or mitigate harm to the openness of the Green Belt and to 
landscape character or visual amenity

Strategic Site Policies and Green Belt boundaries (Policies Map)

 Remove weak to moderately performing Green Belt land parcels from the Green Belt 
land in a sustainable location for housing development

 Allocate the removed/former Green Belt land for housing development (Green Belt 
policies will no longer apply to the released sites).

Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity

A policy to
 protect , retain and, where possible, enhance international, national and local sites, 

species or features of recognised importance for nature conservation and Regionally 
Important Geological/Geomorphological Sites 

 achieve a net gain for biodiversity, water courses and wildlife where development takes 
place, maintaining and enhancing existing green infrastructure networks

 minimise and if necessary mitigate or compensate for any harmful effects from 
development, cross refere
[...]
oach to promoting sustainable economic growth 
and supporting local businesses.  Signpost other policies that deal with particular matters.  

 retain existing businesses and assist them to adapt or grow as their needs change;

 encourage a greater presence of appropriate high value and knowledge-based businesses in 
the Plan Area;

 encourage the marine sector by retaining suitable employment sites with direct access to the 
coast for marine-related businesses;

 encourage small-scale and start-up businesses, and the provision of flexible workspace; 

Page 23



Annex A p.A12.

 encourage the development, redevelopment or intensification of employment uses on existing 
employment sites through refurbishment, modernisation and/or more effective use of existing 
sites and premises 

 support proposals for new employment development in accordance with Policy XX Facilitating 
business and employment development

 retain existing employment allocations and employment sites except in the circumstances 
identified in Policy XX Retaining business and employment sites

 support visitor-based service sector jobs and the local tourism industry as set out in Policy XX 
Tourism

 support proposals that address workforce skills to help meet the needs of local businesses;

Facilitating business and employment development 

Policy to address new business development proposal;

 Support proposals for the development, redevelopment or intensification of employment uses 
on existing low density, underused or poorer quality employment sites particularly where this 
will create appropriate higher value employment uses

 Set out the main criteria for determining proposals for employment development  including 
additional criteria for proposals on sites not in or allocated for employment use (such as 
suitable HGV access and the lack of suitable sites allocated or designated for employment) 
with cross reference to policy support for rural enterprise

 Particular encouragement will be gi
[...]
rategy to maintain and enhance the vitality and viability of the above centres (which are set 
out in the Settlement Hierarchy policy) by creating  safe, attractive and accessible town and 
district centres, providing a good range of shopping, food and drink uses, services, offices, and 
entertainment and leisure facilities, and high quality public spaces

 Maintain active ground floor frontages, within town centres, district centres and local centres 
with appropriate town centre uses 

 Maintain the primary retailing role of the defined primary shopping areas in town and district 
centres whilst recognising the benefits of and supporting a broader mix of uses 

 Within village and local centres, ensure active ground floor frontages are maintained and 
permit new retail and other commercial, service and leisure uses that help meet the day to 
day needs of the local community 

 The four town centres and two district centres will be the preferred location for new large 
scale development for retail and other main town centre uses.  Other locations may be 
suitable subject to the sequential and impact tests where applicable

Tourism 

Renew and retain existing Policy CS19 Tourism which sets out a strategy to support the local 
tourism industry.

Port development: Dibden Bay and Marchwood Military Port

A policy for Dibden Bay that 

 recognises that development would be a Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project for 
determination by the Secretary of State, and approaches that prospect constructively to seek 

Page 25



Annex A p.A14.

the best local for the district and directly affected communities outcome if port development 
were consented

 that the role of the council would be to prepare a Local Impact Report to inform the decision-
making process  and outlining the social/community, economic and environmental matters a 
LIR would address

 setting out the key consideration for determining any subsequent planning applications 
following issue of a develop
[...]
ood risk area so allocation is subject to ongoing 

assessment to confirm safe development can be achieved.   

Page 41



Strategic Site 13: South of Ringwood (formerly site P)

 Around 400 homes
 Land reserve south of the site in Green Belt for a primary school and formal open 

space if required.
 The eastern third of the site now falls within a revised flood risk area so allocation of 

this part is subject to ongoing assessment to confirm safe development can be 
achieved.   

Page 42



Strategic Site 14: East of Ringwood (formerly site Q)

 Around 250 homes
 Site now falls within a revised flood risk area so allocation is subject to ongoing 

assessment to confirm safe development can be achieved.   

Page 43



Strategic Site 15: East of Ashford (formerly site T)

 Around 130 homes

Strategic Site 16: North of Fordingbridge (formerly site S)

 Around 290 homes (in addition to housing on allocated site Ford 1)

Strategic Site 17: Burgate north of Fordingbridge (new site)

 Around 350 homes

Page 44



C.1

ANNEX C: REVIEW STATUS OF ADOPTED POLICIES

C.1 This Annex lists the policies of the adopted Core Strategy 2009 (policies labelled CS*) and of the adopted Local Plan Part Two (2014) 
and sets out how they are proposed to be addressed in the Local Plan Review (‘Review Proposal column) and whether they will be 
addressed in the emerging Local Plan Part One or at a later stage as part of the Local Plan Part Two.   

C.2 Matters that are significant or strategic are being addressed in the Local Plan Part One, including strategic site allocations (for 100 or 
more homes).  Local schemes, smaller site allocations and matters of policy or planning application detail rather than strategy will be 
addressed through the Local Plan Part Two, unless they are already being addressed in a Neighbourhood Development Plan.

C.3 Key to the policy tables:

‘Update’ means the policy is being updated with revisions in the Local Plan Part One or will be updated in the Local Plan
[...]
ontinuation 
to Danny Cracknell Pocket Park 

Save as not started Part 2 or NDP

RING 6.12 Improve facilities for pedestrians to encourage greater footfall in this part 
of the shopping area whilst maintaining vehicle access for shopping and 
servicing 

Delete as work undertaken 
to improve signage  

Policy Deleted

FORD 1 Land east of Whitsbury Road Save as not started Part 2 or NDP

P
age 54



C.11

Policy Local Plan Part 2 Policy title Review Proposal  Local Plan  
FORD 2 Transport schemes   
FORD 2.1 Marl Lane to Station Road, Ashford on and off road cycle route via 

Falconwood Close
Save as not started Part 2 or NDP

FORD 2.2 Penny’s Lane to Marl Lane crossing Whitsbury Road via Charnwood 
Drive and Avon Meade and along former railway line 

Save as not started Part 2 or NDP

FORD 2.3 Cycle route - Ashford to Normandy Way along Station Road Save as not started Part 2 or NDP
FORD 2.4 Recreation Ground to Bickton Mill via U119 cycle route (0.6km) across 

rural open land with an on road section linking to the town centre
Save as not started Part 2 or NDP

FORD 2.5 Avon Meade to Green Lane: on road and off road cycle route Save as not started Part 2 or NDP
FORD 2.6 Improved footpath route from Flaxfields End (off Station Road) Save as not started Part 2 or NDP
FORD 2.7 Provision of footpath adjacent to former railway line east of Whitsbury 

Road 
Save as not started Part 2 or NDP

ASH 1 Land adjoining Jubilee Crescent Save as not started Part 2 or NDP
ASH 1 Land west of the Scout Centre Save as not started Part 2 or NDP
SAND 2 Sandleheath Industrial Estate Save Part 2 or NDP

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Local Plan Review 2016-36.  The Local Plan Part :  Planning Strategy
	Local Plan Report - Appendix A
	Local Plan Report - Appendix B
	Local Plan Report - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


1

6 SEPTEMBER 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE AND ENVIRONMENT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a special joint meeting of the Planning Development Control 
Committee with the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in the Council 
Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 6 September 2017

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs D E Andrews
* P J Armstrong
 Ms R Bellows
* Mrs S M Bennison
* G R Blunden
* Mrs F Carpenter
* Ms K V Crisell
 A H G Davis
* Ms L C Ford
 A T Glass
* L E Harris
* D Harrison
* Mrs A J Hoare

* Mrs M D Holding
* J M Olliff-Cooper
* A K Penson
* D M S Poole
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
 Miss A Sevier
 M H Thierry
* Mrs B J Thorne
* R A Wappet
* M L White
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

A R Alvey
W G Andrews
G C Beck
S J Clarke
Mrs J L Cleary
S P Davies
R L Frampton
M R Harris
E J Heron

J D Heron
Mrs P Jackman
A D O'Sullivan
L R Puttock
B Rickman
M A Steele
D B Tipp
Mrs C V Ward

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Mrs F Churchill, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, D Brunton, Miss J Debnam, 
Mrs L Evans, D Groom, R Payne, Ms M Stephens, M Williams, Mrs S Hughes and 
Mrs S Tagg

Apologies:

Apologies were received from Cllrs Bellows, Glass, Sevier and Thierry.



PDCC and ENV 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

2

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Cllr Mrs D Andrews be elected Chairman for the meeting.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

It was noted that some councillors present were County Councillors, should that 
become relevant.

3  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 2016-36.  THE LOCAL PLAN PART :  PLANNING 
STRATEGY 

Members were reminded of the process and timetable for the preparation of the 
local plan documents.  Members were invited to ask questions about the content of 
the developing Plan, and factors being taken into account, as set out in Report Item 
3 to the meeting.  In addition to the points set out in the report, the following points 
were covered in the ensuing discussion:

Housing need and Affordable Housing
 The current model of providing discounted “starter homes” for purchase by 

first time buyers was of very limited value in this District as the discounted 
cost was still too expensive for many local people to afford.  Several 
members expressed an aspiration for more smaller and lower cost homes, 
that may be affordable, to be provided as a proportion of the market housing 
and also for other options, such as shared equity schemes, to be explored 
as part of the affordable housing element.

 It was less expensive for the developer to provide “starter” homes than 
homes for rent; consequently, for the scheme to remain viable, fewer 
affordable homes were achievable if they were for rent.

 A number of members expressed the view that the case should be made 
that the New Forest District was an exceptional place with a high proportion 
of protected landscapes.  The scope to accommodate additional housing 
was constrained by the scale of those designated areas.  The assessed 
housing need should not be met by releasing Green Belt, of whatever 
category had been assigned to it. Green Belt land should only be released 
as exception sites and for affordable housing schemes, in their entirety.

 There was some concern that sites were being sold on by developers, at 
inflated prices, with the inflated price then used to argue that it was not 
viable to provide any social housing as part of the subsequent development.

 It was important to be realistic about the proportion of affordable housing 
that was required by policy, otherwise the developer pleaded that the 
scheme would not be viable, and no social housing was achieved.

Roads/Traffic
 It was recognised that this Council had a limited role to play with respect to 

the road network, but Members were aware that some roads in the District 
were already experiencing significant congestion and there was concern 
that this would be considerably exacerbated by the scale of development 
being proposed.



PDCC and ENV 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

3

 Of particular concern was the A326, which was already very congested and 
was a main route.  In addition to the proposed development at the Fawley 
Power Station site, right at the end of the A326, there was the potential for 
other significant development along the Waterside that would feed into that 
road.  There was a strong aspiration to see improvements to that route. But 
any such improvements should preserve links across that route, to avoid 
isolating communities.

 The combination of additional traffic generated within the District and traffic 
passing through on the major routes raised concerns about the effects on air 
quality in the District.  Additional research on this issue was currently being 
carried out.

Green Belt
 The study of the Green Belt had been undertaken using an established 

methodology by experienced consultants, comparing how land in the Green 
Belt was performing against the national purpose of Green Belt.

 The recognition in the Plan of scope to work with local councils, through 
neighbourhood plans, on the boundary of the Green Belt and any potential 
land releases was welcomed.

 Members recognised that the question of the release of Green Belt was a 
decision to be taken at a later stage of the process.  There were however 
fundamental concerns about the loss of Green Belt and its potential effect 
on the character of local communities.  This must be balanced against the 
requirement to produce a plan that would be judged to be acceptable and in 
conformity.

Fawley Power Station Site
 It was hoped that there would be a comprehensive plan for the development 

of this site.
 Members would welcome the encouragement of employment opportunities 

on the site that offered good quality jobs for local people.  More such jobs 
were need along the Waterside and across the District.

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment
 Members referred to existing problems where the Water/Sewerage 

Companies had failed to respond to the increasing need for capacity arising 
from development.

 The current policy restricting replacement dwellings along certain coastal 
areas to 1 for 1 replacement would be updated, but with no change planned 
to the principle of the policy.

Local Plan Housing Target and diversifying housing supply
 The concerns about the adequacy of infrastructure to accommodate the 

additional development, particularly of the larger strategic sites, were 
reiterated.   The Council would continue to work with infrastructure 
providers.

 A view was expressed that the design of the new housing development 
should make sure that the design principles avoided domination by parked 
vehicles.

 The mix of housing on new developments should also recognise the 
requirements of an older population.



PDCC and ENV 6 SEPTEMBER 2017

4

Schools
 It was hoped that existing schools would be given the resources to expand 

to accommodate the additional pupils associated with the significant new 
developments.  Bussing pupils out of the area was not desirable.

Business and Economy
 While there was strong support for ensuring that the Plan encouraged the 

development of businesses, particularly the smaller businesses on which 
this District relied heavily, there was a diversity of view about the most 
appropriate models for achieving this.

 Access to consistent high speed broadband was essential for the 
development of many businesses and the inclusion of policies to support 
this was welcomed.

 Members were aware that there needed to be more high quality jobs 
available in the District to meet the needs of local young people.  The 
Council’s Economic Development Strategy was seeking to address this by 
encouraging education providers specifically to address local skills gaps.  
The places for the businesses to provide those jobs would however need to 
be considered through the local plan process.

Ports and Dibden Bay
 The aspiration by ABP to expand Southampton Port onto Dibden Bay would 

be dealt with through the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects 
regime where the decision was taken by the Secretary of State.  This 
Council must take a constructive approach to any proposals coming forward 
and a policy to this effect would be included in the Local Plan.  ABP would 
still need to address the issues that had previously been identified with 
respect to such development and its effect on protected environments.

 It was recognised that the policy for the Solent Gateway at Marchwood 
would also need to evolve, but must recognise that this was already an 
established port area.

Habitat Mitigation
 Work was continuing to assess the potential cumulative effects of emissions 

from the additional traffic growth along the roads in the District, which 
passed through protected habitats.  This included traffic generated by 
growth within this and surrounding areas, as well as the traffic that passed 
through the District, which included a trunk route.

Members agreed that the most appropriate next step would be for members to 
debate the proposed plan policies, in particular the local effects of policies, through 
the forthcoming workshops that were being arranged.  In the meantime, the 
Portfolio Holder invited all members to advise him, at this early stage, of the 
concerns that they may have about any of the proposed policies so this could be 
taken into account as the polices were development towards the publication of the 
draft proposals at the end of this year.

Chairman


